
Respondent Names 

Riverview School District;  Anthony Smith, Superintendent 

Complainant Name 

Bert Mills 

Complaint Description 

  
Bert Mills reported via the portal (Thu, 24 Jun 2021 at 9:22 AM) 

   
The Bridge Builder award is a great honor; however, it is awarded at the wrong time and 

place to Sabrina Parnell. PSA announcements such as this are not allowed when a candidate is 

in their campaign year, per RCW 42.17A, Section 703, Chapter 204, Laws of 2010. Ms. 

Oviatt who presented the award is also a candidate this year, however, we view this as part of 

her normal duties as president of the board. 

  

The PSA has Sabrina Parnell's title in the photo and lists it in the announcement as well. Ms. 

Parnell may not control the distribution of the announcement; however, the School District 

does. The district is also aware that Ms. Parnell is also up for re-election. It’s unclear the role 

the school board has with this award or the timing of it. Indeed, we can’t find if it is an annual 

award or ad hoc. If ad hoc, it makes this a very clear violation of campaign laws. 

  

One could argue that the award is part of the normal part of the regular duties of the office; 

however, a quick search on the school district page shows they are either far and few between 

with giving this award or this year has a much great publicity campaign as other yearly 

recipients are not found anywhere on the school district page. 

  

It a clear violation of RCW 42.17a.555. The school district is clearly promoting Sabrina 

Parnell as she campaigns for the school board. The entire school district’s resources were 

used to create and distribute this award. 
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What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The impact is to support Sabrina Parnell's campaign for school board by using the Riverview 

School District's email distribution list, Facebook page and Website. They used district staff 

to prepare and distribute the information. 

 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found   

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13054647435
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I have attached the News release found on the Riverview School District page and the email 

sent out to the entire school district. 

 

I have also included a screen shot of the district facebook page. 

 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 

Michael Ward; wardm@rsd407.org ; 425-844-4528 

 

Certification (Complainant) 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 
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